REGIONAL DISTRICT OF OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

Special Corporate Services Committee
Friday, November 13, 2020
9:00am

AGENDA

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
RECOMMENDATION 1
THAT the Agenda for the Special Corporate Services Meeting of November 13, 2020 be adopted.

Budget
a. Draft Budget

ADJOURNMENT






Administrative Options - 2021

2021
Administration 2021 Administration Variance - Capital to
Dept. 2021 Tier Classification and Recommended Administration Charge Tier . Charge NOT Using 5 .
Charge Using the . X Non Capital Option
> ! the Capital Option
Capital Option

0100 |GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1 70,003 84,004 (14,001)
0200 {INVASIVE SPECIES formerly noxious weeds 3 1,869 2,562 (693)
0300 |ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION 1 108,729 130,475 (21,746)
0310 |[ELECTORAL AREA A - RURAL PROJECTS 3 873 1,197 {324)
0320 |ELECTORAL AREA B - RURAL PROJECTS 3 316 434 {117)
0330 |ELECTORAL AREA C - RURAL PROJECTS 3 575 788 (213)
0340 |ELECTORAL AREA D - RURAL PROJECTS 3 1,301 1,783 (482)
0350 |[ELECTORAL AREA |- RURAL PROJECTS 3 2,469 3,384 (915)
0360 |ELECTORAL AREA E - RURAL PROJECTS 3 2,865 3,927 {1,062)
0370 |ELECTORAL AREA F - RURAL PROJECTS 3 1,003 1,374 (372)
0380 |ELECTORAL AREA G - RURAL PROJECTS 3 474 650 (176)
0390 |[ELECTORAL AREA H - RURAL PROJECTS 3 1,611 2,208 (597)
0400 |911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM 3 19,915 27,296 {(7,382)
0410 |EMERGENCY PLANNING 2 7,359 9,446 (2,087)
0415 |VICTIM SERVICES AREA A 3 130 178 (48)
0420 |VICTIM SERVICES AREA C 3 130 178 (48)
0425 |VICTIM SERVICES AREAS D, E, F, | 3 207 284 (77)
1000 |FIRE PROTECTION - W BENCH/S MESA/HUSLA 4 5,469 8,809 (3,340)
1100 [FIRE PROTECTION - KEREMEOQOS AREAS B & G 2 14,081 18,075 (3,993)
1200 |FIRE PROTECTION - OK FALLS 2 10,799 13,862 (3,063)
1300 |[FIRE PROTECTION - H1 4 1,335 2,150 (815)
1400 [FIRE PROTECTION - COALMONT/TULAMEEN 2 6,141 7,882 {(1,741)
1500 |[FIRE PROTECTION - WILLOWBROOK 2 4,441 5,700 {1,259)
1600 [FIRE PROTECTION - KALEDEN 2 9,854 12,649 {2,795)
1700 [FIRE PROTECTION - NARAMATA 2 14,402 18,486 {4,084)
1800 [FIRE PROTECTION - ANARCHIST MOUNTAIN 2 5,950 7,637 {(1,687)
2500 [BUILDING INSPECTION 1 44,192 53,031 (8,838)
2600 |[UNSIGHTLY/UNTIDY PREMISES - AREAS D & | 3 1,149 1,575 (426)
2610 |UNSIGHTLY/UNTIDY PREMISES - AREA E 3 321 440 (119)
2620 |UNSIGHTLY/UNTIDY PREMISES - AREA C 3 440 603 (163)
2630 [UNSIGHTLY/UNTIDY PREMISES - AREA F 3 186 255 {69)
2640 |UNSIGHTLY/UNTIDY PREMISES - AREA G 3 235 322 (87)
2650 |UNSIGHTLY/UNTIDY PREMISES - AREA H 3 782 1,072 (290)
2700 NOISE BYLAWS AREAS D, F, ! 3 533 731 (198)
2710 |NOISE BYLAWS AREA E 3 186 255 (69)
2720 |NOISE BYLAWS AREA C 3 186 255 (69)
2730 |NOISE BYLAW - AREA H 3 160 220 (59)
3000 |REFUSE DISPOSAL- OLIVER 1 43,330 51,996 (8,666)
3100 |REFUSE DISPOSAL - AREAH 2 6,597 8,468 {1,871)
3200 |REFUSE DISPOSAL - AREA A 3 155 213 {58)
3400 |REFUSE DISPOSAL - KEREMEQOS AREAS B & G 2 11,627 14,924 (3,297)
3500 |REFUSE DISPOSAL - PENTICTON/D3 1 176,481 211,778 (35,296)
3520 |RECYCLING/GARBAGE AREA A 2 5,588 7,173 {1,585)
3530 |RECYCLING/GARBAGE AREA B 3 2,238 3,067 (829)
3540 |RECYCLING/GARBAGE AREA C 3 6,884 9,436 (2,552)
3550 [RECYCLING/ GARBAGE AREAS D/E/F/I 2 18,220 23,387 (5,167)
3570 |RECYCLING/GARBAGE OK FALLS 2 9,883 12,686 (2,803)
3580 |RECYCLING/GARBAGE AREA G 2 7,832 10,053 (2,221)
3590 |RECYCLING/GARBAGE KEREMEOS 3 3,197 4,382 {1,185)
3800 |SEWAGE DISPOSAL - OK FALLS 1 45,493 54,592 {9,099)
3810 JOSQYOOQS SEWER PROJECT - AREA A 3 742 (742)
3815 |GALLAGHER LAKE SEWER 3 1,010 1,384 (374)
3820 |SEPTAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE 3 330 452 (122)
3901 WATER SYSTEM - APEX CIRCLE CAPITAL 4 39 62 (24)
3905 |WATER SYSTEM - LOOSE BAY 3 1,319 1,807 {489)
3910 |WATER SYSTEM - SAGE MESA 3 3,021 4,140 (1,120)
3920 |WATER SYSTEM - FAULDER 2 5,225 6,706 (1,482)
3930 |WATER SYSTEM - WILLOWBROOK 2 2,878 3,695 (816)
3940 |WATER SYSTEM - NARAMATA 1 64,206 77,047 (12,841)




3950 |[WATER SYSYSTEM NARAMATA MAIN 4 - - -

3960 |WATER SYSTEM - OLALLA 2 4,352 5,586 {1,234)
3970 |WATER SYSTEM - WEST BENCH 2 12,999 16,686 {3,686)
3975 |WATER SYSTEM - GALLAGHER LAKE 3 1,581 2,167 (586)
3980 [WATER SYSTEM - SUN VALLEY 3 1,994 2,733 (739)
3990 [WATER SYSTEM - MISSEZULA LAKE WATER SYSTEM 2 4,581 5,880 (1,299)
4000 |SHINISH CREEK DIVERSION 4 322 518 {196)
4200 |SUBDIVISION SERVICING 2 5,894 7,566 (1,672)
4250 JILLEGAL DUMPING 3 620 849 (230)
4300 |SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 2 7,536 9,673 (2,137)
4310 |APEX MTN SOLID WASTE TRANSFER STATION 2 3,308 4,245 (938)
4320 |NET ZERO RECYCLING FACILITY 4 75 120 {46)
5000 |ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING 1 - - -

5010 JENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 3 10,852 14,875 (4,022)
5020 ]RGS - SUB REGIONAL 2 5,700 7,316 (1,616)
5100 |BYLAW ENFORCEMENT 2 8,546 10,970 (2,424)
5500 JDESTRUCTION OF PESTS 3 250 343 (93)
5550 |NUISANCE CONTROL A/B/C/D/E/F/G/ 3 648 888 (240}
5600 |DESTRUCTION OF PESTS - PENTICTON 3 174 239 (65)
5700 [MOSQUITO CONTROL 3 4,191 5,745 (1,554)
5800 |DESTRUCTION OF PESTS - SUMMERLAND 3 175 239 (65)
6000 [STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM 4 13,442 21,652 (8,210)
6500 [OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD 4 10,333 16,644 (6,311)
7000 |ARENA - PRINCETON/H 3 7,027 9,631 {2,604)
7050 |ARENA - OSOYOOS/A 3 16,292 22,331 (6,039)
7100 |ARENA - OLIVER/C 3 11,900 16,311 (4,411)
7200 RECREATION FACILITY - KEREMEOS/AREAS B&G 2 9,911 12,722 {2,811)
7300 |POOL - OLIVER/C 4 4,554 7,335 (2,781)
7310 |POOL - KEREMEOS/AREAS B & G 2 3,382 4,341 (959)
7400 |RECREATION HALL - OLIVER/C 2 9,854 12,649 (2,794)
7410 |FRANK VENABLES AUDITORIUM-OLIVER/AREA C 3 3,162 4,335 {1,172)
7420 |VENABLES THEATRE SERVICE 2 3,769 4,838 {1,069)
7490 |TULAMEEN RECREATION COMMISSION 3 1,116 1,530 (414)
7510 |RECREATION COMMISSION - AREA A 3 2,004 2,747 (743)
7520 |RECREATION COMM - OK FALLS 1 26,998 32,397 {5,400)
7530 |RECREATION COMM - KALEDEN 2 7,119 9,138 {2,019)
7540 |PARKS & RECREATION - NARAMATA 2 11,027 14,154 (3,127)
7560 |RECREATION - WEST BENCH 4 274 442 (167)
7570 JAREA F PARKS COMMISSION 2 3,485 4,474 (988)
7580 |AREA B COMMUNITY PARKS 3 1,019 1,397 (378)
7600 {Regional Recreation 3 - - -

7700 |PARKS - OLIVER/C 2 11,954 15,344 {3,390)
7720 |REGIONAL TRAILS 2 9,257 11,882 {2,625)
7810 |PROGRAMS - OLIVER/AREA C 2 9,779 12,552 (2,773)
7820 [HERITAGE GRANT - AREA C 2 5,159 6,622 {1,463)
7830 NARAMATA MUSEUM 3 287 394 (107)
7840 |[HERITAGE - AREAG 3 104 142 (38)
7860 {MUSEUM - AREA A 3 389 533 (144)
7865 [MUSEUM PROPERTY DEBT - AREA A 3 918 1,259 (340)
7870 |AREA A COMMUNITY PARKS 3 1,446 1,981 (536)
7890 |HERITAGE CONSERVATION 3 516 707 (191)
7930 [GRANT-IN AID - AREA B 3 233 320 (86)
7940 |GRANT-IN AID - AREAC 3 466 639 (173)
7950 |GRANT-IN AID - AREAD 3 465 638 (172)
7960 |GRANT-IN AID - AREAE 3 259 355 {96)
7970 |GRANT-IN AID - AREA G 3 259 355 {96)
7980 |GRANT-IN AID - AREAH 3 648 888 (240)
7990 |GRANT-IN-AID - AREA A 3 104 142 {38)
8000 |GRANTIN AID - AREAF 3 52 71 {19)
8010 |GRANTIN AID - AREA | 3 259 355 (96)
8200 |REGIONAL TRANSIT 3 6,193 8,489 (2,296)
8240 |WEST BENCH TRANSIT 3 318 436 (118)
8300 |NARAMATA TRANSIT 2 3,919 5,031 (1,111)
8350 |TRANSIT - ELECTORAL AREA G 3 66 91 (24)
8400 |TRANSIT - ELECTORAL AREA H 3 18 25 {7)
8500 |TRANSIT - AREAD 2 4,073 5,228 (1,155)
8600 |TRANSIT - SOUTH OKANAGAN 2 5,038 6,467 (1,429)
8800 |CEMETERY - ELECTORAL AREA A 3 26 36 (10)




8950 {CEMETERY - ELECTORAL AREA E {NARAMATA) 3 1,263 1,731 (468)
9000 |CEMETERY - ELECTORAL AREA G 3 52 71 {19)
9100 [CEMETERY - ELECTORAL AREA H 3 37 50 (14)
9200 |ANIMAL CONTROL-A,B,C,D,E,F,GH,! 2 4,840 6,213 (1,373)
9250 |SIMILKAMEEN COUNTRY VISITOR INFO CENTRE 3 855 1,172 (317)
9260 |AREA E TOURISM & COMMUNITY SVS CONTRIBUT 3 311 426 {115)
9300 |ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - AREA A 3 330 452 {122)
9330 |ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - AREA | 3 864 1,185 (320)
9350 |ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - OLIVER 3 1,450 1,988 (538)
9360 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - AREA B,G, H. 3 622 852 (230)
9380 |ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - AREA D 2 5,252 6,742 (1,490)
9390 [REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (OK FILM) 3 907 1,243 {336)
9440 |ELECTRICAL - MIZZULA ELECTRICAL 3 - - -
9450 |ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - SCHNEIDER 3 30 41 (11)
9500 |AREA G STREET LIGHTING 3 32 44 (12)
9660 [STREET LIGHTING - WEST BENCH/HUSULA 3 165 226 (61)
9670 |STREET LIGHTING - HERITAGE HILLS 3 151 207 (56)
9680 |STREET LIGHTING - NARAMATA 3 161 221 {60)
9900 |OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY 4 13,552 21,828 (8,276)
9910 NARAMATA LIBRARY 4 148 239 {91)
Total 1,069,920 1,353,982 (284,062)
Optl'on ! Option I{ Not
Charging to charging to Capital
Capital
1 Major Operation 4.75% 5.70%
2 Partial Service 3.35% 4.30%
3 Minimal Service 2.59% 3.55%
4 Special Contracts, i.e. SIR 1.49% 2.40%
5 Capiltal Projects 0.00% NA
Sub Tiers Capital
Tier A Major Project A NA
Tier B Medium Size Projects B NA
Tier C Small Projects C NA
Tier D Special Contracts D NA
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REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

Dept #

CITY OF PENTICTON

Participating Directors determine budget by

weighted vote

0400 911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only

5600 DESTRUCTION OF PESTS

0410 EMERGENCY PLANNING

5010 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

0100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT

7890 HERITAGE (Subregional)

4250 ILLEGAL DUMPING

0200 INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds)
5700 MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only
5550 NUISANCE CONTROL

9390 REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm)
5020 REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional)

7720 REGIONAL TRAILS
8200 REGIONAL TRANSIT
4300 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

Subtotal

Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards

6500 OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD

6000 STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only

Average Res Tax Rate/$1000
Average Taxes per Res Property
9990 MUNICIPAL DEBT REPAYMENT

6000 PARCEL TAX: STERILE INSECT RELEASE

Subtotal
TOTAL

NET %
021 020 CHANGE CHANGE
$ 348,874 § 342,912 $ 5,962
3,441 3,500 (59)
101,966 102,036 (70)
177,778 177,734 44
577,839 583,489 (5,650)
6,588 4,462 2,126
13,753 13,851 (98)
25,099 24,934 165
1,693 1,057 636
9,693 11,198 (1,505)
14,793 17,353 (2,560)
38,808 37,025 1,783
105,097 108,463 (3,366)
95,635 95,635 0)
74,056 74,158 (102)
1,595,114 1,597,807 (2,693) -0.17%
319,287 323,244 (3,957)
190,762 212,668 (21,906)
510,049 535,912 (25,863) -4.83%
$ 2,105,163 § 2,133,719 $ (28,556) -1.34%
$ 0.20650 $ 0.20930 $ (0.00280)
$ 96.19 § 97.50 § (1.31)
$ 3,119,621 § 3,536,870
$ 25,139 3% 23,216 § 1,923
SIR Parcel Taxes Total

Regquisitions prior to 2020 Property Taxes

2019
2018
2017

$2,079,842
$1,903,775
$1,851,898

29,317 $ 2,109,159
34,186 $ 1,937,961
35,174 § 1,887,072



REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
Page Dept# 021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
DISTRICT OF SUMMERLAND
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
87 0400 911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - improvements Only $ 133,673 §$ 131,200 $ 2,283
111 5800 DESTRUCTION OF PESTS 5,288 5,288 -
88 0410 EMERGENCY PLANNING 33,753 33,776 (23)
89 5010 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 58,849 58,834 15
92 0100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 191,279 193,149 (1,870)
22 7890 HERITAGE (Subregional) : 2,181 1,477 704
95 4250 ILLEGAL DUMPING 4,553 4,585 (32)
96 0200 INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds) 8,308 8,254 54
129 5700 MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only 13,700 12,012 1,688
99 5550 NUISANCE CONTROL 3,209 3,707 (498)
117 9390 REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 4,897 5,744 (847)
101 5020 REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional) 12,846 12,256 590
102 7720 REGIONAL TRAILS 34,790 35,904 (1,114)
103 8200 REGIONAL TRANSIT 31,657 31,657 0
104 4300 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 24,514 24,548 (34)
Subtotal 563,397 562,481 916 0.16%
Regquisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
100 6500 OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD 105,692 107,001 (1,309)
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 52,842 58,910 (6,068)
Subtotal 158,533 165,911 (7,378) -4.45%
TOTAL $ 721,930 $§ 728,392 % (6,462) -0.89%
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 0.21393 § 0.21584 $ (0.00191)
Average Taxes per Res Property $ 117.27 § 118.32 § (1.05)
98 9990 MUNICIPAL DEBT REPAYMENT $ 1,926,769 $ 2,464,477

105 6000 PARCEL TAX:STERILE INSECT RELEASE $ 97,374 § 89,927 § 7,447




REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET Y%
Page Dept # 2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
TOWN OF PRINCETON
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
87 0400 911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 34,525 § 33,935 §$ 590
88 0410 EMERGENCY PLANNING 6,688 6,692 (4)
92 0100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 37,899 ) 38,269 (370)
95 4250 [LLEGAL DUMPING 902 908 (6)
96 0200 INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds) 1,646 1,635 11
99 5550 NUISANCE CONTROL 636 734 (98)
117 9390 REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 970 1,138 (168)
102 7720 REGIONAL TRAILS 6,893 7.114 (221)
103 8200 REGIONAL TRANSIT 2,550 2,550 (0)
104 4300 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 4,857 4,864 7)
TOTAL $ 97,565 $ 97,839 § (274) -0.28%
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 0.14592 § 0.14633 $ (0.00041)
Average Taxes per Res Property $ 3124 $ 3133 § (0.09)

98 9990 MUNICIPAL DEBT REPAYMENT $ - $ -
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REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

TOWN OF OLIVER

Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote

911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only

DESTRUCTION OF PESTS

EMERGENCY PLANNING

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HERITAGE (Subregional)

ILLEGAL DUMPING

INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds)
MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only
NUISANCE CONTROL

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm)

REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional)
REGIONAL TRAILS

REGIONAL TRANSIT

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

TRANSIT - SOUTH OKANAGAN

Town of Oliver & Area C Regional Director determine budget

ARENA (additional contribution of $250,000 in 2018)
PARKS

POOL

RECREATION HALL

RECREATION PROGRAMS

Parks & Recreation Subtotal

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
FRANK VENABLES AUDITORIUM
HERITAGE GRANT

REFUSE DISPOSAL

VENABLES THEATRE SERVICE

Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only

Average Res Tax Rate/$1000
Average Taxes per Res Property
MUNICIPAL DEBT REPAYMENT

PARCEL TAX:STERILE INSECT RELEASE

NET %

2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
$ 48,132 § 47,309 823
270 260 10
12,174 12,182 (8)
21,225 21,219 6
68,987 69,662 (675)
787 533 254
1,642 1,654 (12)
2,996 2,977 19
3,893 2,851 1,042
1,157 1,337 (180)
1,766 2,072 (306)
4,633 4,420 213
12,547 12,949 (402)
11,418 11,418 (©)
8,841 8,854 (13)

24,104 24,310 (206) |

Subtotal 224,572 224,007 565 0.25%
229,485 191,815 37,670
227,574 197,880 29,604
140,112 188,126 (48,014)
173,636 216,446 (42,810)
117,345 91,001 25,444

888,153 886,168 1,985 0.22%
32,512 31,039 1,473
139,608 137,866 1,742
87,162 86,592 570
84,010 70,427 13,583
64,897 64,481 416

Subtotal 1,296,342 1,276,573 19,760 1.55%
38,119 38,502 (473)
19,083 21,274 (2,191)

Subtotal 57,202 59,866 (0,664)  -4.45%
TOTAL $ 1,578,115 % 1,560,446 § 17,669 1.13%
$ 1.29661 $ 1.28209 $ 0.01452
$ 47215 3 466.86 3 5.29

$ 1,122,051 % 532,850
$ 4,200 % 3,878 % 322




REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
Page Dept # 2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
TOWN OF OQSOYOO0S
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
87 0400 911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 73,359 $ 72,105 $ 1,254
88 0410 EMERGENCY PLANNING 20,526 20,540 (14)
92 0100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 116,319 117,456 (1,137)
22 7890 HERITAGE (Subregional) 1,326 898 428
95 4250 ILLEGAL DUMPING 2,768 2,788 (20)
96 0200 INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds) 5,052 5,019 33
129 5700 MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only 1,828 1,267 561
99 5550 NUISANCE CONTROL 1,951 2,254 (303)
117 9390 REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 2,978 3,493 (515)
101 5020 REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional) 7,812 7,453 359
102 7720 REGIONAL TRAILS 21,156 21,834 (678)
103 8200 REGIONAL TRANSIT 19,251 19,251 0
104 4300 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 14,907 14,928 (21)
148 8600 TRANSIT - SOUTH OKANAGAN 40,641 40,989 (348)
Subtotal 329,876 330,275 (399) -0.12%
Town of Osoyoos & Area A Regional Director determine budget
44 7050 ARENA 416,540 422,850 (6,310)
26 7865 MUSEUM - Land & Building Acquisition (Parcel Tax for Debt Servicing) 61,129 60,605 524
477,669 483,455 (5,786) -1.20%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
100 6500 OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD 64,272 65,069 (797)
105 6000 STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 36,617 40,821 (4,204)
Subtotal 100,889 105,890 (5,001) -4.72%
TOTAL $ 908,434 $ 919,620 $ (11,186) -1.22%
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 0.41288 § 0.41859 §$ (0.00571)
Average Taxes per Res Property $ 160.48 § 162.70 $ (2.22)
98 9990 MUNICIPAL DEBT REPAYMENT $ 576,172 $ 581,629

105 6000 PARCEL TAX:STERILE INSECT RELEASE $ 4,539 §$ 4,192 § 347
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REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

VILLAGE OF KEREMEQS

Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only
DESTRUCTION OF PESTS

EMERGENCY PLANNING

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HERITAGE (Subregional)

ILLEGAL DUMPING

ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING

INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds)

NUISANCE CONTROL

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm)

REGIONAL TRAILS
REGIONAL TRANSIT
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

Village & Regional Directors (Areas B & G) determine budget

FIRE PROTECTION
KEREMEOS & DISTRICT RECREATION - Improvements Only

KEREMEOS & DISTRICT SWIMMING POOL - Improvements Only

REFUSE DISPOSAL SITE - Improvements Only
SIMILKAMEEN VALLEY VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRE

Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only

Average Res Tax Rate/$1000
Average Taxes per Res Property
MUNICIPAL DEBT REPAYMENT

PARCEL TAX:STERILE INSECT RELEASE

NET %

021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
$ 12,091 § 11,884 § 207
270 260 10
2,718 2,720 @)
15,405 15,555 (150)
176 119 57
367 369 @)
669 665 4
258 299 (41)
394 463 (69)
2,802 2,892 (90)
8,272 6,272 0
1,974 1,977 -3

Subtotal 43,397 43,475 78)  -0.18%
222,560 218,871 3,689
91,087 88,783 2,304
29,655 35,939 (6,284)
83,184 86,385 (3,201)
13,337 13,715 (378)

Subtotal 439,823 743,693 (3.870)  -0.87%
3,496 3,897 (401)

TOTAL § 486,715 491,085 $  (4,350)  -0.89%
$ 1.79085 § 1.80685 § (0.01600)
$ 472,68 3 476.91 § (4.23)

$ 10,015 § 10,015

$ 1,598 1476 $ 122
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REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
021 020 CHANGE CHANGE
PENTICTON INDIAN BAND
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 16,695 §$ 16,409 286
EMERGENCY PLANNING 4,487 4,490 (3)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 25,427 25,675 (248)
REGIONAL AREA PLANNING 29,902 29,441 461
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 3,259 3,263 (4)
Subtotal 79,769 79,278 491 0.62%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD 14,050 14,224 (174) -1.23%
TOTAL $ 93,819 $ 93,502 317 0.34%
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 0.20914 $ 0.20844 0.00070
Average Res Taxes per Property 3 88.85 § 88.55 0.30
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REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE

ELECTORAL AREA A (OSOYOOS RURAL)
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - improvements Only $ 27,288 § 26,822 % 466
ANIMAL CONTROL 14,008 14,398 (390)
BUILDING INSPECTION 17,587 16,879 708
DESTRUCTION OF PESTS 630 635 (5)
ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION 216,809 189,875 26,934
ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING 94,495 93,038 1,457
EMERGENCY PLANNING 7,089 7,094 (5)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 12,361 12,357 4
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 40,176 40,569 (393)
HERITAGE (Subregional) 458 310 148
ILLEGAL DUMPING 956 963 (7)
INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds) 1,745 1,734 11
MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only 8,943 11,271 (2,328)
NUISANCE CONTROL 674 779 (105)
REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 1,029 1,207 (178)
REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional) 2,698 2,574 124
REGIONAL TRAILS 7,307 7,541 (234)
REGIONAL TRANSIT 6,649 6,649 0
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 5,149 5,156 (7)
SUBDIVISION SERVICING 16,418 11,794 4,624
TRANSIT - SOUTH OKANAGAN 14,037 14,157 (120)

Subtotal 496,508 465,802 30,706 6.59%
Regional Director & Town of Osoyoos determine budget
ARENA 143,870 146,049 (2,179)
MUSEUM - Land & Building Acquisition (Parcel Tax for Debt Servicing) 19,873 18,703 170

Subtotal 163,743 165,752 (2,009) -1.21%
Regional Director determines budget
CEMETERY 1,026 1,028 (2)
COMMUNITY PARKS 55,315 50,101 5,214
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 13,787 11,205 2,582
GRANT IN AID 2,491 393 2,098
MUSEUM SERVICE 14,989 17,038 (2,049)
RECREATION SERVICES 78,874 76,051 2,823
REFUSE DISPOSAL 6,495 15 6,480
RURAL PROJECTS 12,063 12,067 4)
VICTIM SERVICES 5,130 138 4,992

Subtotal 190,170 168,036 22,134 13.17%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY 109,487 108,926 561
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD - Defined Area N714 21,673 21,942 (269)
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 8,486 9,460 (974)
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Parcel Tax 35,483 32,769 2,714

Subtotal 175,129 173,097 2,032 1.17%

TOTAL $ 1,025,550 $ 972,687 $ 52,863 5.43%

Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 1.44064 $ 1.36643 $ 0.07421
Average Taxes per Res Property $ 670.48 $ 635.94 § 34.54
Service Areas
ANARCHIST MT FIRE DEPT (Regional Director determines budget) 230,029 231,301 (1,272) -0.55%
NORTHWEST SEWER (Debt Servicing) 15,600 15,600 - 0.00%



REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
Page Dept# 2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
ELECTORAL AREA B (CAWSTON)
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
87 0400 911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 9,129 § 8,973 $ 156
106 9200 ANIMAL CONTROL 3,575 3,674 (99)
109 5500 DESTRUCTION OF PESTS 161 162 (1)
118 0300 ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION 55,331 48,457 6,874
119 5000 ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING 24,116 23,744 372
88 0410 EMERGENCY PLANNING 1,809 1,811 2)
92 0100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 10,253 10,353 (100)
22 7890 HERITAGE (Subregional) 117 79 38
95 4250 ILLEGAL DUMPING 244 246 2)
96 0200 INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly noxious weeds) 445 442 3
129 5700 MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only 64,189 49,258 14,931
99 5550 NUISANCE CONTROL 172 199 27)
117 9390 REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 262 308 (46)
102 7720 REGIONAL TRAILS 1,865 1,925 (60)
103 8200 REGIONAL TRANSIT 1,697 1,697 0)
104 4300 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 1,314 1,316 2
146 4200 SUBDIVISION SERVICING 4,190 3,010 1,180
Subtotal 178,869 155,654 23,215 14.91%
Regional Directors {Areas B & G) & Village determine budget
115 9360 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Areas B, G & H) 8,207 8,000 207
2 1100 FIRE PROTECTION (41.613% Portion of Service Area C716) 134,726 132,493 2,233
42 7200 KEREMEOQS & DISTRICT RECREATION - Improvements Only 68,770 67,031 1,739
43 7310 KEREMEOS & DISTRICT SWIMMING POOL - Improvements Only 22,389 27,134 (4,745)
84 3400 REFUSE DISPOSAL SITE - Improvements Only 62,803 65,220 (2,417)
145 9250 SIMILKAMEEN VALLEY VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRE 10,259 10,550 (291)
Subtotal 307,155 310,428 (3,273) -1.05%
Regional Director determines budget
14 7580 COMMUNITY PARKS 54,255 41,326 12,929
121 7930 GRANT IN AID 9,240 16,442 (7,202)
137 0320 RURAL PROJECTS 5,450 6,749 (1,299)
Subtotal 68,945 64,517 4,428 6.86%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
135 9900 OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY 27,942 27,799 143
105 6000 STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 1,711 1,907 (196)
105 6000 STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Parcel Tax 155,771 143,857 11,914
Subtotal 185,423 173,563 11,860 6.83%
TOTAL §$ 740,392 $ 704,162 $ 36,230 5.15%
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 3.40158 $ 3.26009 $ 0.14149

Average Taxes per Res Property $ 897.92 § 860.57 $ 37.35
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REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
ELECTORAL AREA C (OLIVER RURAL)
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 49,968 $ 49,114 $ 854
ANIMAL CONTROL 19,041 19,571 (530)
BUILDING INSPECTION 44,363 42,559 1,804
DESTRUCTION OF PESTS 857 863 (8)
ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION 294,707 258,096 36,611
ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING 128,447 126,466 1,981
EMERGENCY PLANNING 9,637 9,643 (8)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 16,802 16,797 5
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 54,611 55,144 (533)
HERITAGE (Subregional) 623 422 201
ILLEGAL DUMPING 1,300 1,309 9)
INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly noxious weeds) 2,372 2,356 16
MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only 27,173 58,518 (31,345)
NUISANCE CONTROL 916 1,058 (142)
REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 1,398 1,640 (242)
REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional) 3,668 3,499 169
REGIONAL TRAILS 9,933 10,251 (318)
REGIONAL TRANSIT 9,038 9,038 0
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 6,999 7,009 (10)
SUBDIVISION SERVICING 22,317 16,032 6,285
TRANSIT - SOUTH OKANAGAN 19,081 19,244 (163)
Subtotal 723,247 708,629 14,618 2.06%
Regional Director & Town of Oliver determine budget
ARENA 181,662 151,841 29,821
PARKS 180,148 156,643 23,505
POOL 110,914 148,922 (38,008)
RECREATION HALL 137,451 171,339 (33,888)
RECREATION PROGRAMS 92,891 72,749 20,142
Oliver Parks & Rec Society Subtotal 703,065 701,494 1,571 0.22%
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 25,737 24,571 1,166
FRANK VENABLES AUDITORIUM 110,514 109,135 1,379
HERITAGE GRANT 68,997 68,547 450
REFUSE DISPOSAL 66,503 55,751 10,752
VENABLES THEATRE SERVICE 51,372 51,044 328
Subtotal 1,026,188 1,010,542 15,646 1.55%
Regional Director determines budget
FIRE PROTECTION WILLOWBROOK-K(714) 154,294 156,034 (1,740)
GRANT IN AID 8,523 5,000 3,523
LOOSE BAY CAMPGROUND 20,108 15,536 4,572
NOISE BYLAW 7,383 6,808 575
RURAL PROJECTS 19,756 21,543 (1,787)
UNTIDY/UNSIGHTLY PREMISES 17,432 15,723 1,709
VICTIM SERVICES 5,130 138 4,992
Subtotal 232,626 220,782 11,844 5.36%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD 30,175 30,549 (374)
OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY 148,824 148,062 762
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 7,807 8,704 (897)
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Parcel Tax 83,334 76,961 6,373
Subtotal 270,141 264,276 5,865 2.22%
TOTAL $ 2,252,203 $ 2,204,229 § 47,974 2.18%
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 2.36929 § 232385 $ 0.04544
Average Taxes per Res Property $ 84611 § 829.89 § 16.22







REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
Page Dept # 2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
ELECTORAL AREA E (NARAMATA)
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
87 0400 911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 35486 $ 34,880 $ 606
106 9200 ANIMAL CONTROL 18,883 19,410 (527)
107 2500 BUILDING INSPECTION 23,998 23,048 950
109 5500 DESTRUCTION OF PESTS 850 856 (6)
118 0300 ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION 292,273 255,964 36,309
119 5000 ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING 127,386 125,422 1,964
88 0410 EMERGENCY PLANNING 9,557 9,564 7)
89 5010 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 16,663 16,659 4
92 0100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 54,160 54,689 (529)
22 7890 HERITAGE (Subregional) 618 418 200
95 4250 ILLEGAL DUMPING 1,289 1,298 (9)
96 0200 INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly noxious weeds) 2,352 2,337 15
99 5550 NUISANCE CONTROL 909 1,050 (141)
117 9390 REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 1,387 1,626 (239)
101 5020 REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional) 3,637 3,470 167
102 7720 REGIONAL TRAILS 9,850 10,166 (316)
103 8200 REGIONAL TRANSIT 8,964 8,964 0)
104 4300 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 6,941 6,951 (10)
146 4200 SUBDIVISION SERVICING 22,133 15,899 6,234
Subtotal 637,335 592,671 44,664 7.54%
Regional Director determines budget
18 8950 CEMETERY-P(715) 46,329 39,322 7,007
124 7960 GRANT IN AID 8,434 9,000 (566)
6 1700 NARAMATA FIRE DEPARTMENT 569,028 580,427 (11,399)
27 7830 NARAMATA MUSEUM 16,070 17,817 (1,747)
37 7540 NARAMATA PARKS & REC 392,982 323,104 69,878
66 3940 NARAMATA WATER (Parcel Tax for Debt Servicing of Capital Upgrades) 124,128 124,128 -
131 2710 NOISE CONTROL 7,383 6,808 575
140 0360 RURAL PROJECTS 105,159 65,943 39,216
54 3820 SEPTAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE {Areas D, E, | & F-S/A 3(715)} 3,554 3,671 (117)
147 9260 TOURISM & COMMUNITY SERVICE CONTRIBUTION 6,628 5,389 1,239
45 8300 TRANSIT (Area E) 106,612 105,422 1,190
151 2610 UNTIDY AND UNSIGHTLY PREMISES 12,714 11,397 1,317
12 0425 VICTIM SERVICES (Areas D, E, F &) 2,237 2,235 2
Subtotal 1,401,258 1,294,663 106,595 8.23%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
100 6500 OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD 29,926 30,297 (371)
135 9900 OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY 147,595 146,839 756
105 6000 STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 16,155 18,010 (1,855)
105 6000 STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Parce! Tax 22,103 20,413 1,690
215,779 215,559 220 0.10%

TOTAL $ 2,254,372 § 2,102,893 $ 151,479 7.20%

Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 2,32213 $ 215714 $ 0.16499

Average Taxes per Res Property $ 1,453.85 $ 1,350.56 $ 103.29
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REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

ELECTORAL AREA F (OKANAGAN LAKE WEST/WESTBENCH)

Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only
ANIMAL CONTROL

BUILDING INSPECTION

DESTRUCTION OF PESTS

ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION

ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING

EMERGENCY PLANNING

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HERITAGE (Subregional)

ILLEGAL DUMPING

INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly noxious weeds)
MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only
NUISANCE CONTROL

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm)
REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional)
REGIONAL TRAILS

REGIONAL TRANSIT

SUBDIVISION SERVICING

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

Regional Director determines budget

FAULDER WATER SYSTEM-A(777)-Parcel Tax

FIRE PROTECTION WESTBENCH-A(715)

GRANT-IN-AID

NOISE BYLAW (Areas D, F & 1)

PARKS COMMISSION

REC CENTRE COST SHARING-M(715)

RURAL PROJECTS

SEPTAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE {Areas D, E, | & F-S/A 3(715)}

STREET LIGHTING WEST BENCH ESTATES/HUSULA HIGHLANDS-A(715)

UNTIDY AND UNSIGHTLY PREMISES

VICTIM SERVICES (Areas D, E, F & )

WEST BENCH TRANSIT (Parcel Tax)

WEST BENCH WATER (Parcel Tax for Debt Servicing of Capital)

Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD

OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY

STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Parcel Tax

Average Res Tax Rate/$1000

Average Taxes per Res Property

NET %
2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
$ 21,962 § 21,586 § 376
11,906 12,238 (332)
7,011 6,729 282
536 540 @)
184,279 161,386 22,893
80,317 79,079 1,238
6,026 6,030 @)
10,506 10,503 3
34,148 34,482 (334)
389 264 125
813 819 (6)
1,483 1,474 9
84 448 (364)
573 662 (89)
874 1,025 (151)
2,293 2,188 105
6,211 6,410 (199)
5,652 5,652 (©)
13,955 10,025 3,930
4,376 4,382 (6)
Subtotal 393,393 365,022 27471 7.51%
152,954 151,721 1,233
373,587 381,153 (7,566)
2,026 - 2,026
4,772 4,244 528
113,576 119,847 (6,271)
18,674 20,050 (1,376)
37,895 37,537 358
1,612 1,665 (53)
6,666 6,796 (130)
7,383 6,745 638
1,411 1,409 2
12,339 10,004 2,335
115,600 115,600 -
Subtotal 848,495 856,771 (8,276)  -0.97%
18,868 19,102 (234)
93,059 92,582 477
8,831 0,845 (1,014)
4,679 419 4,260
Subtotal 125,438 121,048 3,490 2.86%
TOTAL $ 1,367,326 3 1,344,641 § 22,685 1.69%
$ 1.89977 § 1.86950 $  0.03027
$ 1,151.99 § 1,133.63 §  18.36
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REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE

ELECTORAL AREA G (HEDLEY/KEREMEOS)
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 16,280 $ 16,001 $ 279
ANIMAL CONTROL 7,311 7,514 (203)
DESTRUCTION OF PESTS 329 331 - 2)
ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION 113,152 99,095 14,057
ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING 49,317 48,556 761
EMERGENCY PLANNING 3,700 3,702 2)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 20,968 21,173 (205)
HERITAGE (Subregional) 239 162 77
ILLEGAL DUMPING 499 503 4)
INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly noxious weeds) 911 905 6
MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only 46,584 30,323 16,261
NUISANCE CONTROL 352 406 (54)
REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 537 630 (93)
REGIONAL TRAILS 3,814 3,936 (122)
REGIONAL TRANSIT 3,470 3,470 0
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 2,687 2,691 4)
SUBDIVISION SERVICING 8,569 6,155 2,414

Subtotal 278,716 245,553 33,163 13.51%
Regional Directors (Areas B & G) & Village determine budget
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Areas B, G & H) 8,207 8,000 207
FIRE PROTECTION (58.387% Portion of Service Area C716) 189,033 185,900 3,133
KEREMEOS & DISTRICT RECREATION - Improvements Only 122,641 119,540 3,101
KEREMEOQOS & DISTRICT SWIMMING POOL - improvements Only 39,928 48,390 (8,462)
REFUSE DISPOSAL SITE - Improvements Only 112,000 116,311 (4,311)
SIMILKAMEEN VALLEY VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRE 10,259 10,550 (291)

Subtotal 482,069 488,691 (6,622) -1.36%
Redgional Director determines budget
CEMETERY 2,052 2,055 (3)
GRANT {N AIDS 10,259 10,747 (488)
HERITAGE GRANT 4,104 5,330 (1,226)
RURAL PROJECTS 4,547 4,735 (188)
STREET LIGHTING (Area G) 765 793 (28)
STREET LIGHTING SCHNEIDER SUBDIVISION-A(716) 1,013 995 18
TRANSIT (Area G) 2,617 2,826 (209)
UNTIDY AND UNSIGHTLY PREMISES 9,293 8,653 640

Subtotal 34,650 36,134 (1,484) -4.11%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD - Defined Area N716 193 196 (3)
OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY 57,141 56,848 293
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 2,832 3,157 (325)
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Parcel Tax 114,506 105,748 8,758

Subtotal 174,672 165,949 8,723 5.26%

TOTAL $ 970,107 $ 936,327 $ 33,780 3.61%

Average ResTax Rate/$1000 $ 243148 § 2.36034 $ 0.07114
Average Taxes per Res Property $ 555.05 $ 538.81 § 16.24
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REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

ELECTORAL AREA H (PRINCETON RURAL)

Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only
BUILDING INSPECTION

ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION

ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING

EMERGENCY PLANNING

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HERITAGE (Subregional)

ILLEGAL DUMPING

INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly noxious weeds)

MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only

NUISANCE CONTROL

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm)
REGIONAL TRAILS

REGIONAL TRANSIT

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

SUBDIVISION SERVICING

Regional Director determines budget
CEMETERY

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Areas B, G & H)
FIRE PROTECTION AREA H-A(717)

FIRE PROTECTION TULAMEEN/COALMONT-C(717)
GRANT IN AID

NOISE BYLAW (Area H)

PRINCETON RECREATION (contribution funding)
REFUSE DISPOSAL

RURAL PROJECTS

SHINISH CREEK DIVERSION-B(717)-Parcel Tax
TRANSIT (Area H)

TULAMEEN RECREATION COMMISSION
UNTIDY AND UNSIGHTLY PREMISES

Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD - Defined Area N717

Average Tax Rate/$1000

Average Taxes per Property

NET %
2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
$ 34,789 § 34,194 $ 595
24,513 23,525 988
303,055 265,407 37,648
132,085 130,049 2,036
9,910 9,916 (6)
56,158 56,707 (549)
640 434 206
1,337 1,346 @)
2,439 2,423 16
6,750 8,585 (1,835)
942 1,088 (146)
1,438 1,686 (248)
10,214 10,541 (327)
9,294 9,294 0
7,197 7,207 (10)
22,949 16,486 6,463
Subtotal 623,710 578,888 44,822 7.74%
1,453 1,476 (23)
8,207 8,000 207
90,931 90,589 342
243,596 235,201 8,395
17,263 18,678 (1,415)
6,357 5,808 549
278,328 279,000 (672)
203,530 201,717 1,813
55,438 57,015 (1,577)
14,730 14,593 137
717 1,112 (395)
45,845 45,541 304
30,992 28,469 2,523
Subtotal 997,387 987,199 10,188 1.03%
478 484 6  -1.19%
TOTAL $ 1,621,575 $ 1,566,571 $ 55,004 3.51%
$ 170698 § 1.64869 $ 0.05829
$ 567.03 § 54767 $  19.36



























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































87
110
88
89
92
22
95
96
129
99
117
101
102
103
104

100
105

98

105

REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
Dept # 2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
CITY OF PENTICTON
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
0400 911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 348,874 $ 342,912 §$ 5,962
5600 DESTRUCTION OF PESTS 3,441 3,500 (59)
0410 EMERGENCY PLANNING 101,966 102,036 (70)
5010 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 177,778 177,734 44
0100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 577,839 583,489 (5,650)
7890 HERITAGE (Subregional) 6,588 4,462 2,126
4250 ILLEGAL DUMPING 13,753 13,851 (98)
0200 INVASIVE SPECIES (formeriy Noxious Weeds) 25,099 24,934 165
5700 MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only 1,693 1,057 636
5550 NUISANCE CONTROL 9,693 11,198 (1,505)
9390 REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 14,793 17,353 (2,560)
5020 REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional) 38,808 37,026 1,783
7720 REGIONAL TRAILS 105,097 108,463 (3,366)
8200 REGIONAL TRANSIT 95,635 95,635 (0)
4300 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 74,056 74,158 (102)
Subtotal 1,595,114 1,597,807 (2,693) -0.17%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
6500 OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD 319,287 323,244 (3,957)
6000 STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 190,762 212,668 (21,906)
510,049 535,912 (25,863) -4.83%
Subtotal
TOTAL $ 2,105,163 $ 2,133,719 § (28,556) -1.34%
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 0.20650 $ 0.20930 $ (0.00280)
Average Taxes per Res Property - $ 96.19 $ 97.50 $ (1.31)
9990 MUNICIPAL DEBT REPAYMENT $ 3,119,621 § 3,536,870
6000 PARCEL TAX: STERILE INSECT RELEASE $ 25139 $ 23216 § 1,923
Requisitions prior to 2020 _Property Taxes  SIR Parcel Taxes Total
2019 $2,079,842 29,317 $ 2,109,159
2018 $1,903,775 34,186 $ 1,937,961
2017 $1,851,898 35,174 $ 1,887,072
































































































REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
Page Dept# 2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
DISTRICT OF SUMMERLAND
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
87 0400 911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 133,573 $ 131,290 $ 2,283
111 5800 DESTRUCTION OF PESTS 5,288 5,288 -
88 0410 EMERGENCY PLANNING 33,753 33,776 (23)
89 5010 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 58,849 58,834 15
92 0100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 191,279 193,149 (1,870)
22 7890 HERITAGE (Subregional) 2,181 1,477 704
95 4250 ILLEGAL DUMPING 4,553 4,585 (32)
96 0200 INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds) 8,308 8,254 54
129 5700 MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only 13,700 12,012 1,688
99 5550 NUISANCE CONTROL 3,209 3,707 (498)
117 9390 REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 4,897 5,744 (847)
101 5020 REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional) 12,846 12,256 590
102 7720 REGIONAL TRAILS 34,790 35,904 (1,114)
103 8200 REGIONAL TRANSIT 31,657 31,657 0
104 4300 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 24,514 24,548 (34)
Subtotal 563,397 562,481 916 0.16%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
100 6500 OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD 105,692 107,001 (1,309)
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 52,842 58,910 (6,068)
Subtotal 158,533 165,911 (7,378) -4.45%
TOTAL $ 721,930 $ 728,392 § (6,462) -0.89%
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 0.21393 $ 0.21584 $ (0.00191)
Average Taxes per Res Property $ 117.27 § 118.32 §$ (1.05)
98 9990 MUNICIPAL DEBT REPAYMENT $ 1,926,769 $ 2,464,477

105 6000 PARCEL TAX:STERILE INSECT RELEASE $ 97,374 89,927 § 7,447






























































































Page

87
88
92
95
96
99
117
102
103
104

98

Dept #

0400
0410
0100
4250
0200
5550
9390
7720
8200
4300

9990

REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

TOWN OF PRINCETON

Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only
EMERGENCY PLANNING

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

ILLEGAL DUMPING

INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds)

NUISANCE CONTROL

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm)

REGIONAL TRAILS
REGIONAL TRANSIT
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Average Res Tax Rate/$1000
Average Taxes per Res Property

MUNICIPAL DEBT REPAYMENT

NET %
021 202 CHANGE CHANGE
$ 34,525 $ 33935 $ 590
6,688 6,692 4)
37,899 38,269 (370)
902 908 (6)
1,646 1,635 11
636 734 (98)
970 1,138 (168)
6,893 7,114 (221)
2,550 2,550 (0
4,857 4,864 (7)
TOTAL $ 97,565 $ 97,839 $ (274) -0.28%
$ 0.14592 $ 0.14633 $ (0.00041)
$ 31.24 $ 3133 § (0.09)
$ - 3 -
































































87
109
88
89
92
22
95
96
129
99
117
101
102
103
104
148

30
31
32
34

116
28
24
85
29

100
105

98

105

Dept #

0400
5500
0410
5010
0100
7890
4250
0200
5700
5550
9390
5020
7720
8200
4300
8600

7100
7700
7300
7400
7810

9350
7410
7820
3000
7420

6500
6000

9990

6000

REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

TOWN OF OLIVER

Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote

911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only

DESTRUCTION OF PESTS

EMERGENCY PLANNING

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HERITAGE (Subregionat)

ILLEGAL DUMPING

INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds)
MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only
NUISANCE CONTROL

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm)

REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional}
REGIONAL TRAILS

REGIONAL TRANSIT

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

TRANSIT - SOUTH OKANAGAN

Subtotal

Town of Oliver & Area C Regional Director determine budget

ARENA (additional contribution of $250,000 in 2018)
PARKS

POOL

RECREATION HALL

RECREATION PROGRAMS

Parks & Recreation Subtotal

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
FRANK VENABLES AUDITORIUM
HERITAGE GRANT

REFUSE DISPOSAL

VENABLES THEATRE SERVICE

Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only

Average Res Tax Rate/$1000
Average Taxes per Res Property
MUNICIPAL DEBT REPAYMENT

PARCEL TAX:STERILE INSECT RELEASE

Subtotal

Subtotal

TOTAL

NET %
2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
$ 48132 § 47,309 823
270 260 10
12,174 12,182 (8)
21,225 21,219 6
68,987 69,662 (675)
787 533 254
1,642 1,654 (12)
2,996 2,977 19
3,893 2,851 1,042
1,157 1,337 (180)
1,766 2,072 (306)
4,633 4,420 213
12,547 12,949 (402)
11,418 11,418 (©)
8,841 8,854 (13)
24,104 24,310 (206)
224,572 794,007 565 0.25%
229,485 191,815 37,670
227,574 197,880 29,694
140,112 188,126 (48,014)
173,636 216,446 (42,810)
117,345 91,901 25,444
888,153 886,168 1,985 0.22%
32,512 31,039 1,473
139,608 137,866 1,742
87,162 86,592 570
84,010 70,427 13,583
64,897 64,481 416
1,296,342 1.576,573 19,769 1.55%
38,119 38,592 (473)
19,083 21,274 (2,191)
57,202 53,866 (2,664)  -4.45%
$ 1,578,115 § 1,560,446 § 17,669 1.13%
$ 1.29661 § 128209 $ 0.01452
$ 47215 § 466.86 $ 5.29
$ 1,122,051 § 532,850
$ 4,200 § 3,878 § 322































































































































87
88
92
22
95
96
129
99
117
101
102
103
104
148

44
26

100
105

98

105

Dept #

0400
0410
0100
7890
4250
0200
5700
5550
9390
5020
7720
8200
4300
8600

7050
7865

6500
6000

9990

6000

REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET
2021 2020 CHANGE
TOWN OF OSOYOO0S
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 73,359 $ 72,1056 § 1,254
EMERGENCY PLANNING 20,526 20,540 (14)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 116,319 117,456 (1,137)
HERITAGE (Subregional) 1,326 898 428
ILLEGAL DUMPING 2,768 2,788 (20)
INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds) 5,052 5,019 33
MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only 1,828 1,267 561
NUISANCE CONTROL 1,951 2,254 (303)
REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 2,978 3,493 (515)
REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregionai) 7,812 7,453 359
REGIONAL TRAILS 21,156 21,834 (678)
REGIONAL TRANSIT 19,251 19,251 0
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 14,907 14,928 21)
TRANSIT - SOUTH OKANAGAN 40,641 40,989 (348)
Subtotal 329,876 330,275 (399)
Town of Osoyoos & Area A Regional Director determine budget
ARENA 416,540 422,850 6,310)
MUSEUM - Land & Building Acquisition (Parcel Tax for Debt Servicing) 61,129 60,605 524
477,669 483,455 (5,786)
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD 64,272 65,069 (797)
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 36,617 40,821 (4,204)
Subtotal 100,889 105,890 (5,001)
TOTAL $ 908,434 919,620 $ (11,186)
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 0.41288 0.41859 $ (0.00571)
Average Taxes per Res Property $ 160.48 162.70 $ (2.22)
MUNICIPAL DEBT REPAYMENT $ 576,172 581,629
PARCEL TAX:STERILE INSECT RELEASE $ 4,539 4192 § 347

Yo
CHANGE

-0.12%

-1.20%

-4.72%

-1.22%





























































































REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
Page Dept# 2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
VILLAGE OF KEREMEOS
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
87 0400 911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 12,091 $ 11,884 § 207
99 5550 DESTRUCTION OF PESTS 270 260 10
88 0410 EMERGENCY PLANNING 2,718 2,720 (2)
92 0100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 15,405 15,555 (150)
22 7890 HERITAGE (Subregional) 176 119 57
95 4250 ILLEGAL DUMPING 367 369 (2)
96 0200 ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING - - -
129 5700 INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds) 669 665 4
99 5550 NUISANCE CONTROL 258 299 (41)
117 9390 REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm}) 394 463 (69)
102 7720 REGIONAL TRAILS 2,802 2,892 (90)
103 8200 REGIONAL TRANSIT 6,272 6,272 0
104 4300 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 1,974 1,977 -3
Subtotal 43,397 43,475 (78) -0.18%
Village & Regional Directors (Areas B & G) determine budget
2 1100 FIRE PROTECTION 222,560 218,871 3,689
42 7200 KEREMEOS & DISTRICT RECREATION - Improvements Only 91,087 88,783 2,304
43 7310 KEREMEOS & DISTRICT SWIMMING POOL - improvements Only 29,655 35,939 (6,284)
84 3400 REFUSE DISPOSAL SITE - Improvements Only 83,184 86,385 (3,201)
145 9250 SIMILKAMEEN VALLEY VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRE 13,337 13,715 (378)
Subtotal 439,823 443,693 (3,870) -0.87%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
105 6000 STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 3,496 3,897 (401)
TOTAL $ 486,715 $ 491,065 $ (4,350) -0.89%
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 1.79085 $ 1.80685 § (0.01600)
Average Taxes per Res Property $ 47268 § 47691 $ (4.23)
98 9990 MUNICIPAL DEBT REPAYMENT $ 10,015 § 10,015

105 6000 PARCEL TAX:STERILE INSECT RELEASE $ 1,598 § 1,476 % 122
















































































































87
88
92
119
104

100

Dept #

0400
0410
0100
5000
4300

6500

REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
021 202 CHANGE CHANGE
PENTICTON INDIAN BAND
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - improvements Only $ 16,695 $ 16,409 $ 286
EMERGENCY PLANNING 4,487 4,490 (3)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 25,427 25,675 (248)
REGIONAL AREA PLANNING 29,902 29,441 461
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 3,259 3,263 (4)
Subtotal 79,769 79,278 491 0.62%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD 14,050 14,224 (174) -1.23%
TOTAL $ 93,819 $ 93,502 $ 317 0.34%
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 0.20914 § 0.20844 $ 0.00070
Average Res Taxes per Property $ 88.85 $ 88.55 $ 0.30











































REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition :

NET %
Page Dept# 2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
ELECTORAL AREA A (0SOYOOS RURAL)
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
87 0400 911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 27,288 $ 26,822 $ 466
106 9200 ANIMAL CONTROL 14,008 14,398 (390)
107 2500 BUILDING INSPECTION 17,587 16,879 708
109 5500 DESTRUCTION OF PESTS 630 635 (5)
118 0300 ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION 216,809 189,875 26,934
119 5000 ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING 94,495 93,038 1,457
88 0410 EMERGENCY PLANNING 7,089 7,094 (5)
89 5010 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 12,361 12,357 4
92 0100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 40,176 40,569 (393)
22 7890 HERITAGE (Subregional) 458 310 148
95 4250 ILLEGAL DUMPING 956 963 (7)
96 0200 INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly Noxious Weeds) 1,745 1,734 11
129 5700 MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only 8,943 11,271 (2,328)
99 5550 NUISANCE CONTROL 674 779 (105)
117 9390 REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 1,029 1,207 (178)
101 5020 REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional) 2,698 2,574 124
102 7720 REGIONAL TRAILS 7,307 7,541 (234)
103 8200 REGIONAL TRANSIT 6,649 6,649 0
104 4300 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 5,149 5,156 7)
146 4200 SUBDIVISION SERVICING 16,418 11,794 4,624
148 8600 TRANSIT - SOUTH OKANAGAN 14,037 14,157 (120)
Subtotal 496,508 465,802 30,706 6.59%
Regional Director & Town of Osoyoos determine budget
44 7050 ARENA 143,870 146,049 (2,179)
26 7865 MUSEUM - Land & Building Acquisition (Parcel Tax for Debt Servicing) 19,873 19,703 170
Subtotal 163,743 165,752 (2,009) -1.21%
Regional Director determines budget
17 8800 CEMETERY 1,026 1,028 2)
13 7870 COMMUNITY PARKS 55,315 50,101 5,214
114 9300 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 13,787 11,205 2,582
120 7990 GRANT IN AID 2,491 393 2,098
25 7860 MUSEUM SERVICE 14,989 17,038 (2,049)
35 7510 RECREATION SERVICES 78,874 76,051 2,823
82 3200 REFUSE DISPOSAL 6,495 15 6,480
136 0310 RURAL PROJECTS 12,063 12,067 4)
10 0415 VICTIM SERVICES 5,130 138 4,992
Subtotal 190,170 168,036 22,134 13.17%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
135 9900 OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY 109,487 108,926 561
100 6500 OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD - Defined Area N714 21,673 21,942 (269)
105 6000 STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 8,486 9,460 (974)
105 6000 STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Parcel Tax 35,483 32,769 2,714
Subtotal 175,129 173,097 2,032 1.17%
TOTAL $ 1,025,550 $ 972,687 $ 52,863 5.43%
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 1.44064 $ 1.36643 $ 0.07421
Average Taxes per Res Property $ 670.48 $ 63594 $ 34.54

Service Areas
1 1800 ANARCHIST MT FIRE DEPT (Regional Director determines budget) 230,029 231,301 (1,272) -0.55%
53 3810 NORTHWEST SEWER (Debt Servicing) 15,600 15,600 - 0.00%































































































































































87
106
109
118
119

88

92

22

95

96
129

99
117
102
103
104
146

115

42
43
84
145

14
121
137

135
105
108

Dept #

0400
9200
5500
0300
5000
0410
0100
7890
4250
0200
5700
5550
9390
7720
8200
4300
4200

9360
1100
7200
7310
3400
9250

7580
7930
0320

9900
6000
6000

REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

ELECTORAL AREA B (CAWSTON)

Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only
ANIMAL CONTROL

DESTRUCTION OF PESTS

ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION

ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING

EMERGENCY PLANNING

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HERITAGE (Subregional)

ILLEGAL DUMPING

INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly noxious weeds)

MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only

NUISANCE CONTROL

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm)
REGIONAL TRAILS

REGIONAL TRANSIT

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

SUBDIVISION SERVICING

Subtotal

Regional Directors {Areas B & G) & Village determine budget
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Areas B, G & H)

FIRE PROTECTION (41.613% Portion of Service Area C716)
KEREMEOS & DISTRICT RECREATION - Improvements Only
KEREMEQS & DISTRICT SWIMMING POOL - Improvements Only
REFUSE DISPOSAL SITE - Improvements Only

SIMILKAMEEN VALLEY VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRE

Subtotal
Regional Director determines budget
COMMUNITY PARKS
GRANT IN AID
RURAL PROJECTS
Subtotal
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Parcel Tax
Subtotal
TOTAL

Average Res Tax Rate/$1000

Average Taxes per Res Property

NET %
2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
9,129 § 8,973 § 156
3,575 3,674 (99)
161 162 ™
55,331 48,457 6,874
24,116 23,744 372
1,809 1,811 @)
10,253 10,353 (100)
117 79 38
244 246 @
445 442 3
64,189 49,258 14,931
172 199 @7
262 308 (46)
1,865 1,025 (60)
1,697 1,697 ()
1,314 1,316 @)
4,190 3,010 1,180
178,869 755 654 23,215 14.91%
8,207 8,000 207
134,726 132,493 2,233
68,770 67,031 1,739
22,389 27,134 (4,745)
62,803 65,220 (2,417)
10,259 10,550 (291)
307,155 310,428 (3,573)  -1.05%
54,255 41,326 12,929
9,240 16,442 (7,202)
5,450 8,749 (1,209)
68,945 64,517 4,428 6.86%
27,942 27,799 143
1,711 1,807 (196)
155,771 143,857 11,914
185,423 173,563 17,860 6.83%
740,392 $ 704162 $ 36,230 5.15%
3.40158 § 326009 $ 0.14149
897.92 § 860.57 $  37.35

































































































































Page

87
106
107
109
118
119

88

89

92

22

95

96
129

99
117
101
102
103
104
146
148

30
31
32
34

116
28
24
85
29

122

64
130
138
150

100
135
105
105

Dept #

0400
9200
2500
5500
0300
5000
0410
5010
0100
7890
4250
0200
5700
5550
9390
5020
7720
8200
4300
4200
8600

7100
7700
7300
7400
7810

9350
7410
7820
3000
7420

1500
7940
3905
2720
0330
2620
0420

6500
9900
6000
6000

REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

ELECTORAL AREA C (OLIVER RURAL)

Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only

ANIMAL CONTROL
BUILDING INSPECTION
DESTRUCTION OF PESTS
ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION
ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING
EMERGENCY PLANNING
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
HERITAGE (Subregional)
ILLEGAL DUMPING
INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly noxious weeds)
MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only
NUISANCE CONTROL
REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm)
REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregionat)
REGIONAL TRAILS
REGIONAL TRANSIT
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN
SUBDIVISION SERVICING
TRANSIT - SOUTH OKANAGAN
Subtotal

Regional Director & Town of Oliver determine budget
ARENA
PARKS
POOL
RECREATION HALL
RECREATION PROGRAMS
Oliver Parks & Rec Society Subtotal

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
FRANK VENABLES AUDITORIUM
HERITAGE GRANT
REFUSE DISPOSAL
VENABLES THEATRE SERVICE
Subtotal

Regional Director determines budget
FIRE PROTECTION WILLOWBROOK-K(714)

GRANT IN AID
LOOSE BAY CAMPGROUND
NOISE BYLAW
RURAL PROJECTS
UNTIDY/UNSIGHTLY PREMISES
VICTIM SERVICES
Subtotal

Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD

OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY

STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Parcel Tax

Subtotal
TOTAL
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000

Average Taxes per Res Property

NET %
2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
$ 49,968 § 49,114 § 854
19,041 19,571 (530)
44,363 42,559 1,804
857 863 (6)
294,707 258,096 36,611
128,447 126,466 1,981
9,637 9,643 (6)
16,802 16,797 5
54,611 55,144 (533)
623 422 201
1,300 1,309 ©)
2,372 2,356 16
27,173 58,518 (31,345)
916 1,058 (142)
1,398 1,640 (242)
3,668 3,499 169
9,933 10,251 (318)
9,038 9,038 0
6,999 7,009 (10)
22,317 16,032 6,285
19,081 19,244 (183)
723,247 708,629 14,618 2.06%
181,662 151,841 29,821
180,148 156,643 23,505
110,914 148,922 (38,008)
137,451 171,339 (33,888)
92,891 72,749 20,142
703,065 701,494 1,571 0.22%
25,737 24,571 1,166
110,514 109,135 1,379
68,997 68,547 450
66,503 55,751 10,752
51,372 51,044 328
1,026,188 7,010,542 15,646 1.55%
154,294 156,034 (1,740)
8,523 5,000 3,523
20,108 15,536 4,572
7,383 6,808 575
19,756 21,543 (1,787)
17,432 15,723 1,709
5,130 138 4,992
232,626 370,782 7,844 5.36%
30,175 30,549 (374)
148,824 148,062 762
7,807 8,704 (897)
83,334 76,961 6,373
370,141 264,276 5,865 2.22%
$ 2,252,203 $ 2,204,229 $ 47,974 2.18%
$ 2.36929 § 232385 § 0.04544
$ 84611 §$ 82989 $  16.22













































































































































































































































































































































REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

NET %
Page Dept# 2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
ELECTORAL AREA E {(NARAMATA)
Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
87 0400 911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only $ 35,486 § 34,880 $ 606
106 9200 ANIMAL CONTROL 18,883 19,410 (527)
107 2500 BUILDING INSPECTION 23,998 23,048 950
109 5500 DESTRUCTION OF PESTS 850 856 (6)
118 0300 ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION 292,273 255,964 36,309
119 5000 ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING 127,386 125,422 1,964
88 0410 EMERGENCY PLANNING 9,557 9,564 (7)
89 5010 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 16,663 16,659 4
92 0100 GENERAL GOVERNMENT 54,160 54,689 (529)
22 7890 HERITAGE (Subregional) 618 418 200
95 4250 [LLEGAL DUMPING 1,289 1,298 (9)
96 0200 INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly noxious weeds) 2,352 2,337 15
99 5550 NUISANCE CONTROL 909 1,050 (141)
117 9390 REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm) 1,387 1,626 (239)
101 5020 REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional) 3,637 3,470 167
102 7720 REGIONAL TRAILS 9,850 10,166 (316)
103 8200 REGIONAL TRANSIT 8,964 8,964 (0}
104 4300 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 6,941 6,951 (10)
146 4200 SUBDIVISION SERVICING 22,133 15,899 6,234
Subtotal 637,335 592,671 44 664 7.54%
Regional Director determines budget
18 8950 CEMETERY-P(715) 46,329 39,322 7,007
124 7960 GRANT IN AID 8,434 9,000 (566)
6 1700 NARAMATA FIRE DEPARTMENT 569,028 580,427 (11,399)
27 7830 NARAMATA MUSEUM 16,070 17,817 (1,747)
37 7540 NARAMATA PARKS & REC 392,982 323,104 69,878
66 3940 NARAMATA WATER (Parcel Tax for Debt Servicing of Capital Upgrades) 124,128 124,128 -
131 2710 NOISE CONTROL 7,383 6,808 575
140 0360 RURAL PROJECTS 105,159 65,943 39,216
54 3820 SEPTAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE {Areas D, E, | & F-S/A 3(715)} 3,554 3,671 (117)
147 9260 TOURISM & COMMUNITY SERVICE CONTRIBUTION 6,628 5,389 1,239
45 8300 TRANSIT (Area E) 106,612 105,422 1,190
151 2610 UNTIDY AND UNSIGHTLY PREMISES 12,714 11,397 1,317
12 0425 VICTIM SERVICES (Areas D, E, F&1) 2,237 2,235 2
Subtotal 1,401,258 1,294,663 106,595 8.23%
Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
100 6500 OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD 29,926 30,297 (371)
135 9900 OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY 147,595 146,839 756
105 6000 STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only 16,155 18,010 (1,855)
105 6000 STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Parcel Tax 22,103 20,413 1,690
215,779 215,559 220 0.10%
TOTAL $ 2,254,372 2,102,893 $ 151,479 7.20%
Average Res Tax Rate/$1000 $ 232213 § 2.15714 $ 0.16499

Average Taxes per Res Property $ 1,453.85 § 1,350.56 $ 103.29






















































































































Ca.L: Aepount BEalo~s

Regional District of Okanagan Similkameen
2 Capital Request Form (2021-2025)
AGAN"

{OKAN
SIHILKAMEEN
Department: ENGINEERING Department Ranking _

Asset Type: Equipment See Gut
Estimated Useful Life 10 yrs See Guidelines
Replacement? YES Yes Cr No
[f Yes - Details of Disposal of Existing Asset Obsolete electrical and instrumentation equipment
Description: SCADA SYSTEM UPGRADES - PHASE 2
The SCADA systems are critical for RDOS staff lo effectively operate the water and wastewater facilities. The 2019 SCADA Master Plan
identified a substantial amount of process control equipment that is in need of replacement. Typically this equipment is operated untit failure
before it is repaired or replaced. Some equipment is obsolele and spare pars are not readlly avallable and these components look after
key processes in the Water Treatment Plant of the Naramata water system. The 2021 upgrades will be focused around replacing the
components and enhancing the security of the system at the different locations. Work is being proposed largely for the Naramata water
system with a small amount for providing some securily enhancements in the West Bench water system.
Rationale:
The SCADA system Is utilized as a key I of the operational routines developed to maintain the level of service expected by the
RDOS customers. The Master Plan completed a risk assessment in the case of failure for the e needing rep) and a
general 5 year implementation plan was developed. in 2020, a major soft ion will be across all systems along with a
couple critical hardware replacements. The next 4 years largely will see replacement of various pieces of obsolele equipment for process
controls and communications.
Capital Project Funding and Cost Information:
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total
Revenue Accounts
NARAMATA WATER $
3940 - User foes 30,000 30,000 30,000 15,000 $ 106,000
Capital Reserve 34,500 75,000 25,000 $ 134,500
WEST BENCH WATER : $
3970 - Capital Reserve 10,000 $ 10,000
$
Total Revenue: $ 74,500 | § 106,000 | § 55,000 | $ 15,000 § § $ 249,500
F A t $
3940 - Capilal 64,500 105,000 55,000 15,000 $ 239,500
3970 - Capilal Expense 10,000 $ 10,000
$
Total Expense: $ 74,500 | § 105,000 | $ 55,000 | § 15,000 | $ $ 249,500
$ $ $ $ $ $
Effect on O&M Budget: ANNUAL MAINTENANGE AND UPDATES ON SCADA, REVIEW OF PLAN EVERY § YEARS
Estimated Jo be ahn{n $20,000 annually and $35,000 every 5 years " REVIEW YEAR
2021 2022 2023 2024 - 2025 Total
Revenue Accounts
Sage Mesa {3910 - User Fees 450 4,950 1.836] $ 7,236
Fauider 3920 - User Fees 400 4,400 1,632] § 6,432
Willowbrook 3930 - User Fees 200 2,200 816} § 3,216
Naramata  |3940 - User Fees 2,250 24,750 9,180| § 36,180
Ofalla 3960 - User Fees 400 4,400 1632} $ 6,432
West Bench {3970 - User Fees 500 5,500 2,040 % 8,040
Sun Valley {3980 - User Fees 200 2,200 816} $ 3,216
i Lal}3990 - User Fees 350 3,850 1,428 § 5,628
OK Falis 3800- User Fees 250 2,750 1,020} $ 4,020
Total Revenue: $ $ $ 5000 ¢ 55,000 | $ 20,400 | 8 80,400
Expense Accounts
Sage Mesa |3810 - Operations 450 4,950 1,836] § 7,236
Fauider 3920 - Operalions 400 4,400 1632 $ 6,432
i 39830 - Operati 200 2,200 816| § 3,216
Naramata {3940 - O i 2,250 24,750 9,180 $ 38,180
Ofalla 3960 - Operations 400 4,400 1,632) $ 6,432
West Bench {3970 - Operations 500 5,500 2,040f $ 8,040
Sun Valley {3980 - Operalions 200 2,200 816} § 3,216
Missezuta Lall 3990 - Operations 350 3,850 1,428} % 5,628
3800 - Operations 250 2,750 1,020] $ 4,020
Totai Expense: $ $ $ 5,000 | $ 55,000 | $ 20,400 | $ 80,400
$ $ $ $ $ 3
Scoring:
Criteria Justification
10{Safety {Public/Staff} Potable water supply or wastewater treatment
3|Regulatory Requirement {HA and MOE requirements
10|Business Continuity Critical infrastructure
5|Revenue/operating savings Operations more efficient with remote capabilities
5]Alignment to Strategic Objectives Providing good feve! of service

33 Total Score

L Naramaba 3% Fige &
(e of Beweh 3720 7 71
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109
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119
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95

96
129

99
117
101
102
103
104
146

62

125
133
15
16
141
54
60
149
12

71

100
135
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105

Dept #

0400
9200
2500
5500
0300
5000
0410
5010
0100
7890
4250
0200
5700
5550
9390
5020
7720
8200
4300
4200

3920
1000
8000
2700
7570
7560
0370
3820
9660
2630
0425
8240
3970

6500
9900
6000
6000

REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

ELECTORAL AREA F (OKANAGAN LAKE WEST/WESTBENCH)

Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only
ANIMAL CONTROL

BUILDING INSPECTION

DESTRUCTION OF PESTS

ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION

ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING

EMERGENCY PLANNING

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HERITAGE (Subregional)

ILLEGAL DUMPING

INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly noxious weeds)
MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only
NUISANCE CONTROL

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm)
REGIONAL GROWTH STRATEGY (Subregional)
REGIONAL TRAILS

REGIONAL TRANSIT

SUBDIVISION SERVICING

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

Regional Director determines budget

FAULDER WATER SYSTEM-A(777)-Parcel Tax

FIRE PROTECTION WESTBENCH-A(715)

GRANT-IN-AID

NOISE BYLAW (Areas D, F & 1)

PARKS COMMISSION

REC CENTRE COST SHARING-M(715)

RURAL PROJECTS

SEPTAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE {Areas D, E, | & F-S/A 3(715)}

STREET LIGHTING WEST BENCH ESTATES/HUSULA HIGHLANDS-A(715)

UNTIDY AND UNSIGHTLY PREMISES

VICTIM SERVICES (Areas D, E, F & I}

WEST BENCH TRANSIT (Parcel Tax)

WEST BENCH WATER (Parcel Tax for Debt Servicing of Capital)

Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD

OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY

STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Parcel Tax

Average Res Tax Rate/$1000

Average Taxes per Res Property

NET %
2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
$ 21,962 $ 21,586 $ 376
11,906 12,238 (332)
7,011 6,729 282
536 540 (4)
184,279 161,386 22,893
80,317 79,079 1,238
6,026 6,030 (4)
10,506 10,503 3
34,148 34,482 (334)
389 264 125
813 819 6)
1,483 1,474 9
84 448 (364)
573 662 (89)
874 1,025 (151)
2,293 2,188 105
6,211 6,410 (199)
5,652 5,652 ()
13,955 10,025 3,930
4,376 4,382 6)
Subtotal 393,303 365,002 37,471 7.51%
152,954 151,721 1,233
373,587 381,153 (7,566)
2,026 - 2,026
4,772 4,244 528
113,576 119,847 (6,271)
18,674 20,050 (1,376)
37,895 37,537 358
1,612 1,665 (53)
6,666 6,796 (130)
7,383 6,745 638
1,411 1,409 2
12,339 10,004 2,335
115,600 115,600 -
Subtotal 848,495 856,771 (8,276)  -0.97%
18,868 19,102 (234)
93,059 92,582 477
8,831 9,845 (1,014)
4,679 419 4,260
Subtotal 125,438 121,048 3,490 2.86%
TOTAL $ 1,367,326 $ 1,344641 § 22685 1.69%
$ 1.89977 § 1.86950 § 0.03027
$ 1,151.99 $ 113363 $§  18.36











































































































































Gl Account Balons

Regional District of Okanagan Similkameen

Capital Request Form (2021-2025)

Department: ENGINEERING D Ranking ::

Asset Type: i See Guideli
Estimated Useful Life 10 yrs See
Replacement? YES Yes Or No
If Yes - Details of Disposal of Existing Asset Obsolete ical and Ir 1 equip ,
Description: SCADA SYSTEM UPGRADES - PHASE 2

The SCADA systems are critical for RDOS staff to effectively operate the water and wastewater facifilies, The 2019 SCADA Master Plan
identified a substantlai amount of process conlrol equipment that is in need of reptacement. Typically this equipment is operated until failure
before it is repaired or repl Some is obsolete and spare parts are not readily available and these components look after
key processes in the Water Treaiment Plan( of the Naramata waler system. The 2021 upgrades will be focused around replacing the
components and enhancing the security of the system at the different locations, Work is being proposed largely for the Naramata water
system with a smaiil amount for providing some securily enhancements in the West Bench water system.

Rationale:
The SCADA system is utllized as a key p of the operati routines developed to’ the level of service expected by the
RDOS customers. The Master Plan compleled a risk assessment in the case of falfure ror the infrastructure needing replacement and a
general 5 year implementation plan was developed. In 2020, a major will be pl across al syslems along with a

couple critical hardware replacements. The nexl 4 years largely will see replacement of various pieces of obsolete equipment for process
controls and communications,

Capital Project Funding and Cost Information:

20214 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total
Revenue Accounts
NARAMATA WATER $
3940 - User fees 30,000 30,000 30,000 15,000 $ 105,000
Capital Reserve 34,500 75,000 25,000 $ 134,500
WEST BENCH WATER 3
3970 - Capital Reserve 10,000 $ 10,000
$
Total Revenue: $ 74,500 | $ 105,000 | § 55,000 | $ 15,000 | $ $ 243,500
Expense Accounts $
3940 - Capital 64,500 105,000 55,000 15,000 $ 238,500
3970 - Capital Exp 10,000 $ 10,000
$
Total Expense: $ 74,500 | $ 105,000 | $ 55,000 | $ 15,000 | § $ 249,500
| $ $ $ $ $ $

Effect on O&M Budget:  ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AND UPDATES G SCADA. REVIEW OF PLAN EVERY § YEARS

Eatimated to be aboit 520,000 annually and $35.000 every 5 yesrs REVIEW YEAR
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total
Revenue Accounts
Sage Mesa 3910 - User Fees 450 4,850 1,836| $ 7,236
Faulder 3920 - User Fees 400 4,400 1,632| 8 6,432
Willowbrook {3930 - User Fees 200 2,200 816] 3,216
Neramata {3940 - User Fees 2,250 24,750 9,180] $ 36,180
Olalla 3960 - User Fees 400 4,400 1,632) $ 6,432
West Bench {3970 - User Fees 500 5,500 2,040| § 8,040
Sun Valley [3980 - User Fees 200 2,200 816] § 3,216
Missezula 1.2} 3990 - User Fees 350 3,850 1,428| $ 5,628
OK Falis WW 3800- User Feas 250 2,750 1,020 § 4,020
Total Revenue: $ $ $ 5,000 | $ 55,000 | § 20,400 | § 80,400
Expense Accounts
Sage Mesa {3910-O 450 4,950 1,836] $ 7,238
Fautder 3920- O { 400 4,400 1,632f $ 6,432
i 3930-0 ii 200 2,200 816] $ 3,216
Maramate  [3840- O i 2,250 24,750 9,180} § 36,180
Olalla 3960 - O I 400 4,400 1,632) $ 6,432
West Bench {3970 - Operations 500 5,500 2,040 8 8,040
Sun Valley [3980 - Operations 200 2,200 816] § 3,216
Missezula Lall 3990 - Operati 350 3,850 1,428} $ 5,628
3800-0 I 250 2,750 1,020) $ 4,020
Total Expense: $ $ $ 5,000(% 55,000 | § 20,400 | S 80,400
Balance: $ S $ $ $ s
Scoring:
Criteria Justification
10|Safety (Public/Staff) Potable water supply or wastewater treatment
3|Regulatory Reguirement iHA and MOE reguirements
10]Business Continuity Critical infrastructure
5|Revenue/operating savings Operations more efficient with remote capabllities
5] Alignment to Strategic Objectives Providing good level of service

33 Total Score

’N@,mm@,a&z’ 29y Fage &4
Ad e oF Bemh 39726 7 7]





















87
106
109
118
119

88

92
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95

96
129

99
117
102
103
104
146

1156

42
43
84
145

19
126
23
142
57
51
47
152

100
135
105
106

Dept #

0400
9200
5500
0300
5000
0410
0100
7890
4250
0200
5700
5650
9390
7720
8200
4300
4200

9360
1100
7200
7310
3400
9250

9000
7970
7840
0380
9500
9450
8350
2640

6500
9900
6000
6000

REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN
2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

ELECTORAL AREA G (HEDLEY/KEREMEOS)

Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only

ANIMAL CONTROL

DESTRUCTION OF PESTS

ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION
ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING
EMERGENCY PLANNING

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HERITAGE (Subregional)

ILLEGAL DUMPING

INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly noxious weeds)
MOSQUITO CONTROL - improvements Only
NUISANCE CONTROL

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm)
REGIONAL TRAILS

REGIONAL TRANSIT

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN
SUBDIVISION SERVICING

Regional Directors (Areas B & G) & Village determine budget
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Areas B, G & H)

FIRE PROTECTION (58.387% Portion of Service Area C716)
KEREMEOS & DISTRICT RECREATION - Improvements Only
KEREMEOS & DISTRICT SWIMMING POOL - Improvements Only
REFUSE DISPOSAL SITE - Improvements Only

SIMILKAMEEN VALLEY VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRE

Regional Director determines budget

CEMETERY

GRANT IN AIDS

HERITAGE GRANT

RURAL PROJECTS

STREET LIGHTING (Area G)

STREET LIGHTING SCHNEIDER SUBDIVISION-A(716)
TRANSIT (Area G)

UNTIDY AND UNSIGHTLY PREMISES

Requisitions from Other Multi-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD - Defined Area N716
OKANAGAN REGIONAL LIBRARY

STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Land Only
STERILE INSECT RELEASE PROGRAM - Parcel Tax

Average ResTax Rate/$1000

Average Taxes per Res Property

NET %
2021 2020 CHANGE  CHANGE
$ 16,280 §$ 16,001 § 279
7,311 7,514 (203)
329 331 @)
113,152 99,095 14,057
49,317 48,556 761
3,700 3,702 @)
20,968 21,173 (205)
239 162 77
499 503 (4)
911 905 6
46,584 30,323 16,261
352 406 (54)
537 630 (93)
3,814 3,936 (122)
3,470 3,470 0
2,687 2,691 (4)
8,569 6,155 2,414
Subtotal 278,716 245,553 33,163 13.51%
8,207 8,000 207
189,033 185,900 3,133
122,641 119,540 3,101
39,928 48,390 (8,462)
112,000 116,311 (4,311)
10,259 10,550 (291)
Subtotal 482,069 488,691 6622) -1.36%
2,052 2,055 3)
10,259 10,747 (488)
4,104 5,330 (1,226)
4,547 4,735 (188)
765 793 (28)
1,013 995 18
2,617 2,826 (209)
9,293 8,653 640
Subtotal 34,650 36,134 7.488)  -4.11%
193 196 3)
57,141 56,848 293
2,832 3,157 (325)
114,506 105,748 8,758
Subtotal 174,672 165,949 8,723 5.26%
TOTAL $ 970,107 $ 936,327 § 33,780 3.61%
$ 2.43148 § 235034 $ 0.07114
$ 555.05 § 538,81 §  16.24
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83
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56
48
39
163
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Dept #

0400
2500
0300
5000
0410
0100
7890
4250
0200
5700
5550
9390
7720
8200
4300
4200

9100
9360
1300
1400
7980
2730
7000
3100
0390
4000
8400
7490
2650

6500

REGIONAL DISTRICT OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

2021 Budget Comparative Requisition

ELECTORAL AREA H (PRINCETON RURAL)

Participating Directors determine budget by weighted vote
911 EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM - Improvements Only
BUILDING INSPECTION

ELECTORAL AREA ADMINISTRATION

ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING

EMERGENCY PLANNING

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HERITAGE (Subregional)

ILLEGAL DUMPING

INVASIVE SPECIES (formerly noxious weeds)

MOSQUITO CONTROL - Improvements Only

NUISANCE CONTROL

REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Okanagan Film Comm)
REGIONAL TRAILS

REGIONAL TRANSIT

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

SUBDIVISION SERVICING

Regional Director determines budget
CEMETERY

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (Areas B, G & H)
FIRE PROTECTION AREA H-A(717)

FIRE PROTECTION TULAMEEN/COALMONT-C(717)
GRANT IN AID

NOISE BYLAW (Area H)

PRINCETON RECREATION (contribution funding)
REFUSE DISPOSAL

RURAL PROJECTS

SHINISH CREEK DIVERSION-B(717)-Parcel Tax
TRANSIT (Area H)

TULAMEEN RECREATION COMMISSION
UNTIDY AND UNSIGHTLY PREMISES

Requisitions from Other Muiti-Regional Boards
OKANAGAN BASIN WATER BOARD - Defined Area N717

Average Tax Rate/$1000

Average Taxes per Property

NET %
2021 2020 CHANGE CHANGE
$ 34,789 34,194 § 595
24,513 23,525 088
303,055 265,407 37,648
132,085 130,049 2,036
9,910 9,916 (6)
56,158 56,707 (549)
640 434 206
1,337 1,346 (9)
2,439 2,423 16
6,750 8,585 (1,835)
942 1,088 (146)
1,438 1,686 (248)
10,214 10,541 (327)
9,294 9,294 0
7,197 7,207 (10)
22,949 16,486 6,463
Subtotal 623,710 578,868 44827 7.74%
1,453 1,476 (23)
8,207 8,000 207
90,931 90,589 342
243,596 235,201 8,395
17,263 18,678 (1,415)
6,357 5,808 549
278,328 279,000 (672)
203,530 201,717 1,813
55,438 57,015 (1,577)
14,730 14,593 137
717 1,112 (395)
45,845 45,541 304
30,992 28,469 2,523
Subtotal 997,387 887,199 10,188 1.03%
478 484 6)  -1.19%
TOTAL $ 1,621,575 1,666,571 $ 55,004 3.51%
$ 1.70698 164869 $ 0.05829
$ 567.03 54767 $  19.36


















































































































































































































































































































































































Gl Accoundt Balo~s

Regional District of Okanagan Similkameen
Capital Request Form (2021-2025)

NAGAM-

g“:ﬂAhl(AMEEN
Department: ENGINEERING Depariment Ranking E

Asset Type: Equipment See Guidelines
Estimated Useful Life 10 yis See Guideli
Replacement? YES Yes Or No
If Yes - Details of Disposal of Existing Asset Obsolete ical and i quip J
Description: SCADA SYSTEM UPGRADES - PHASE 2
The SCADA systems are critical for RDOS staff to effectively aperate the water and wastewater facilities. The 201 SCADA Master Plan
identified a substantial amount of process contro] equipment that is in need of replacement. Typically this equipment is aperated unlit failure
before it is repaired or rep Some equip is obsolele and spare parts are not readily available and these components look afier
ey processes in the Water Trealment Plant of the Naramata water system. The 2021 upgrades will be focused around repfacing the
components and enhancing the security of the system at the different locations. Work is being proposed largely for the Naramata water
system with a small amount for praviding some security enhancements in the West Bench water system.
Rationale:
The SCADA system is ulilized as a key p of the operational routines developed lo maintain the level of service expected by the
RDOS customers. The Master Plan completed a risk assessment in the case of failure for the i e needing rep and a
general 5 year implementation plan was developed. In 2020, a major co ion will be pleted across all syslems afong with a
couple critical hardware replacements. The next 4 years largely will see replacement of various pieces of obsolete equipment for process
controls and communications,
Capital Project Funding and Cost Information:
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total
Revenue Accounts
NARAMATA WATER $
3940 - User fees 30,000 30,000 30,000 15,000 $ 105,000
Capital Reserve 34,500 75,000 25,000 $ 134,500
WEST BENCH WATER $
3970 - Capital Reserve 10,000 $ 10,000
$
Total Revenue: $ 74,500 | 8 105,000 | § §5,000 | § 15,000 | § $ 249,500
$
3940 - Capital Expense 64,500 105,000 55,000 15,000 $ 233,500
3970 - Capital Expense 10,000 $ 16,000
$
Totai Exp $ 74,500 | § 105,000 | $ 55,000 | $ 15,000 | § $ 249,500
$ $ $ $ $ $
Effect on O&M Budget: ANNUAL MAINTENANGE AND UPDATES ON SCADA, REVIEW OF PLAN EVERY § YEARS
Estimated to be about $20,000 annually and 835,000 every 5 vears REVIEW.YEAR ©
2021 2022 2023 2024 i 2025 Total
Reventie Accounts
Sage Mesa |3910 - User Fees 450 4,850 1,836] $ 7,236
Faulder 3920 - User Fees 400 4,400 1632] $ 6,432
Willowbrook {3930 - User Fees 200 2,200 816} $ 3,216
Naramata {3940 - User Fees 2,250 24,750 9,180} $ 36,180
Olalla 3960 - User Fees 400 4,400 1,632] § 6,432
West Bench {3970 - User Fees 500 5,500 2,040| 8 8,040
Sun Valley [3980 - User Fees 200 2,200 816 § 3,218
Missezula Lalj 3990 - User Fees 350 3,860 1,428| $ 5,628
OK Falls 3800- User Fees 250 2,750 1,020{ $ 4,020
Total Revenue: $ $ $ 5,000 | $ 55,000 | $ 20,400 | § 80,400
Sage Mesa {3910 - Operali 450 4,950 1,836} § 7,236
Faulder 3820 - Operati 400 4,400 1,6321 $ 6,432
i k {3930 - Operati 200 2,200 816] $ 3,216
Naramata 3940 - Operations 2,250 24,750 9,180} $ 36,180
Olalls 3960- O 400 4,400 1632] § $,432
West Bench |3970 - Operations 500 5,500 2,040 $ 8,040
Sun Valley 3980 - Operations 200 2,200 816] § 3,218
Missezula Lak 3980 - Operations 350 3,850 1,428} § 5,628
3800-0O i 250 2,750 1,020] § 4,020
Total Expense: $ $ $ 5,000 | $ 55,000 | § 20,400 | § 80,400
$ $ $ $ 3$ $
Scoring:
Criteria Justification
10|Safety {Public/Staff) Potable water supply or wastewater treatment
3| Regulatory Requirement |HA and MOE requirements
10{Business Continuity Critical infrastructure
5|Revenue/operating savings Operations more efficient with remote capabilities
5]Alignment to Strategic Objectives Providing good level of service

33 Total Score
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Regional District of Okanagan Similkameen
Capital Request Form (2021-2025)

Department: ENGINEERING Department Ranking [:::I

Asset Type: Equi| it See (
Estimated Usefu! Life 10 yrs See (
Replacement? YES Yes Or No
If Yes - Details of Disposal of Existing Asset Obsolete fcal and [
Description: SCADA SYSTEM UPGRADES - PHASE 2

The SCADA syslems are critical for RDOS staff to effectively operate the waler and wastewater facilities. The 2019 SCADA Master Plan
idenlified a substantial amount of process control eqmpmenl that Is in need of replacement, Typically this equipment is operated untit failure
before it is repaired or Some i is lete and spare parts are not readily avallable and these components look after
key processes in the Water Treatment Piant of the Naramata water system. The 2021 upgrades will be focused around replacing the
components and enhancing the security of the system at the different locations. Work is being propased largely for the Naramata water
system with a small amount far providing some security enhancements in the \West Bench water system.

Rationale:
The SCADA syslem is ulilized as a key of the operati routines developed to’ in the level of service expected by the
RDOS customers. The Master Plan complelad a risk assessment In Lhe case of faliure for the | needing and a

il | 5 year i ion plan was developed. In 2020, a major ion will be across all systems along with a
couple critical hardware replacements. The nexl 4 years largely will see replacement of various pieces of obsolete equipment for pracess
controls and communications,

Capital Project Funding and Cost Information:

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total

Revenue Accounts

NARAMATA WATER $

3940 - User fees 30,000 30,000 30,000 15,000 $ 106,000

Capital Reserve 34,500 75,000 25,000 $ 134,500

WEST BENCH WATER 3

3970 - Capital Reserve 10,000 $ 40,000
$

Total Revenue: $ 74,500 | $ 105,000 | $ 56,000 { § 16,000 | $ $ 249,500

Expense Accounts $

3940 - Capital 64,500 105,000 55,000 15,000 $ 238,500

3970 - Capital Expense 10,000 $ 10,000
3

Total Expense: $ 74,500 | $ 405,000 | $ 65,000 | § 15,000 | § $ 249,500

Balance: $ $ $ 3 $ $

o

Effect on O&M Budget: ANNUAL MAINTENANGE AND UPDATES ON SCADA, REVIEW OF PLAN EVERY § YEAR

Estimated o be about $20.000 annually and §35.000 every 5 yesrs REVIEW YEAR
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total
Revenue Accounts
Sage Mesa {3910 - User Fees 450 4,950 1,836} $ 7,236
Faulder 3920 - User Fees 400 4,400 1,632] 8 6,432
Willowbrook 13930 - User Fees 200 2,200 816 $ 3,216
Naramata  |3940 - User Fees 2,250 24,750 9,180) § 36,180
Otalta 3960 - User Fees 400 4,400 1,632{ § 6,432
Woest Bench |3970 - User Fees 500 5,500 2040} 8 8,040
Sun Valley [3980 - User Fees 200 2,200 816 $ 3,216
Lal{ 3990 - User Fees 350 3,850 1,428} $ 5,628
OK Falls WW 3800- User Fees 250 2,750 1.020] $ 4,020
Total Revenue: $ $ $ 6,000 | $ 55,000 | § 20400 { § 80,400
Expense Accounts
Sage Mesa | 3910 - Operalions 450 4,950 1,836} $ 7,238
Faulder 23920 - Operations 400 4,400 1,632] $ 6,432
Willowbrook {3930 - Operations 200 2,200 816 $ 3,216
Naramata {3840 - Operations 2,250 24,750 9,180| $ 36,180
Olalla 3960 - O 400 4,400 1,632] $ 6,432
West Bench |3970 - Operations 500 5,500 2,040] 8 8,040
Sun Valley {3980 - Operations 200 2,200 816 § 3,216
Lali 3990 - Operations 350 3,850 1,428] $ 5,628
3800 - O i 260 2,750 1,020] $ 4,020
Total Expense: $ $ $ 5,000 | $ 55,000 | § 20,400 | § 80,400
$ s $ $ 3 s
Scoring:
Criteria Justification
10| Safety (Public/Staff} Potable water supply or wastewater treatment
3|Regulatory Requirement {HA and MOE requirements
10]Business Continuity Critical infrastructure
5|Revenue/operating savings Operations more efficient with remate capabilities
5|Alignment to Strategic Objectives Providing good level of service

33 Total Score
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11/6/2020 Program Change Request CS 2021 Trucks.xlsx

m Regional District of Okanagan Similkameen
Capital Request Form (2021-2025)
R AN AL AN
| BIMILKAMEEN
P Department:  Parks, Faclites, Trails Department Ranking m
Asset Type: Equipment See Guidslines
Estimated Useful Life 0 See Guidelines
Replacement? YES Yes Or No
If Yes - Details of Disposal of Existing Asset RD20, 2008 Ford F-150, 312,154 km

NOTE: All Vehicle Replacement Reqguests must include a RDOS Vehicle Replacement Scoring Sheetl
htips:/{norial.rdos. be.ca/departments/fnance/1660-1715/1700 02BudBPlan/2018/Vehicle®20Repiacement%20Guideline%20Scoring3:20sheet.xlsx

Description:
Purchase of a 1/2 Ton Truck to be used as a primary operations vehicle. The vehicle needs to be capable of towing and hauling a
variety of maintenance equipment and personnal.
Rationale:
Five trucks are cuvenlty used to perform the regular field operation for Parks, Trails and Facility Operations. This includes moving
personell and equipment to numureous serivees areas for maintenance and projects. Of the four existing vehicles; two are beyond
their assessed service life. A
cost per km. rate is charged back to each service based on actual use and includes the cost of malntenance repairs and contributing
to a Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Reserve.
Capital Project Funding and Cost Information:
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total
Revenue Accounts
RDOS Vehicle Reserve 40,000 $ 40,000
$
$
Total Revenue: $ 40,000 | § $ $ $ $ 40,000
Expense Accounts
40,000 $ 40,000
$
$
Total Expense: $ 40,000 | $ $ $ $ $ 40,000
Bal $ $ $ $ $ $
Effect on O&M Budget:
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total
Revenue Accounts
$
$
$
Total Revenue: $ $ $ $ $ $
Expense Accounts
$
$
$
Total Expense: $ $ $ $ $ $
Balance: $ $ $ $ $ $
Scoring:
Criteria Justification
5|Safety (Public/Staff) Increased risk of malfunctioning components
5|Regulatory Requirement Vehicles meeting minimum requirement for hauling
10| Business Continuity Unreliable vehicles to complete maintenance and projects
5|Revenue/operating savings Savings found in efficiency of operation, less down time and repairs
SjAlignment to Strategic Objectives KSD 1 - High Performing Organization
30 Total Score

https://oos.rdos.bc.ca/x/_layouts/xlprintview.aspx?NoAuth=1&sessionld=32.994617154bb94a8fadb462e1635a830c1.A87.1.V23.327%2b%2bW3KLxB... 1/1
















































































































































11/6/2020 Program Change Request CS 2021 Trucks.xlsx

m‘ Regional District of Okanagan Similkameen
Capital Request Form (2021-2025)
Department:  _Parks, Facilites, Trails Deparlment Ranking Ej
Asset Type: Equipment See Guidelines
Estimated Useful Life 0 See Guidelines
Replacement? YES Yes Or No
If Yes - Details of Disposal of Existing Asset RD20, 2008 Ford F-150, 312,154 km ]

NOTE: All Vehicie Repiacement Requests ntust include a RDOS Vehicle Replacement Scoring Sheet

https:/{ponal.rdos.be.ca/departments/finance/1660-1715/1700 02BudBPlan/2018/Vehicle%20Replacement$:20Guldeline%20S coring%20sheet.xisx

Description:

Purchase of a 1/2 Ton Truck to be used as a primary operations vehicle. The vehide needs lo be capable of towing and hauling a
variely of maintenance equipment and personnel.
Rationale: :
Five trucks are currenlty used to perform the regular field operation for Parks, Trails and Facility Operations. This includes moving
personell and equipment to numureous serivces areas for maintenance and projects. Of the four existing vehicles; two are heyond
their assessed service life.
cost per km. rate is charged back to each service based on actual use and includes the cost of maintenance repairs and contributing
to a Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Reserve.
Capital Project Funding and Cost Information:
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total
Revenue Accounts
RDOS Vehicle Reserve 40,000 $ 40,000
$
. ]
Total Revenue: $ 40,000 | $ S $ $ $ 40,000
Expense Accounts
40,000 $ 40,000
$
$
Total Expense: $ 40,000 | $ $ $ 3 $ 40,000
Balance: $ $ $ $ $ $
Effect on O&M Budget:
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total
Revenue Accounts
$
$
$
Total Revenue: $ $ $ § $ $
Expense Accounts
$
$
$
Total Expense: $ $ g $ $ $
Bal $ $ $ $ $ $§
Scoring:
Criteria Justification
5|Safety (Public/Staff) Increased risk of malfunctioning components
5|Regulatory Requirement Vehicles meeting minimum requirement for hauling
10{ Business Continuity Unreliable vehicles to complete maintenance and projects
5|Revenue/operating savings Savings found in efficiency of operation, less down time and repairs
5|Alignment to Strategic Objectives KSD 1 - High Performing Organization
30 Total Score

https://oos.rdos.bc.ca/x/_layouts/xiprintview.aspx?NoAuth="1&sessionid=32.994617154bb94a8f9db462e1635a830c1.A87.1 V23.327%2b%2bW3KLxB... 1/1
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